

IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before The
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
May 6, 2024

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

File No. 3-21924

In the Matter of the Application of
ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION

OPPOSITION OF NSCC AND DTC TO ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION'S
MOTION FOR AN EMERGENCY INTERIM STAY AND OTHER RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. NSCC and DTC. | 3 |
| B. Alpine Securities Corporation..... | 3 |
| C. The Minimum ENC Requirement Rule Change..... | 4 |
| D. Alpine’s Last Minute and Unsuccessful Attempt to Change its Clearing Status. | 5 |
| E. Alpine’s Failure to Meet the Minimum ENC Requirement..... | 6 |
| F. The Hearing Panel’s Decision Affirming the Determinations..... | 8 |
| G. Alpine’s Application and Stay Motion. | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. Alpine Has Not Established a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... | 11 |
| 1. The Decision Correctly Found that Alpine is Subject to the \$10 Million ENC Requirement..... | 11 |
| 2. Alpine Admits, and the Decision Correctly Found, that Alpine Failed to Meet the \$10 Million ENC Requirement. | 14 |
| 3. The Decision’s Finding that Alpine Engaged in Material Misrepresentations is Supported by the Evidence. | 17 |
| 4. The Cease to Act is Justified Under the Clearing Agencies’ Rules and Necessary to Protect the Clearing Agencies. | 19 |
| 5. Alpine is Highly Unlikely to Prevail on its Constitutional and Fairness-based Claims. | 20 |
| B. Alpine Has Not Established that it Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay..... | 25 |
| C. A Stay Would Have a Substantial Negative Impact on the Clearing Agencies..... | 26 |
| D. A Stay is Not in the Public Interest..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. Nat'l Sec. Clearing Corp.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41402 (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2024) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Bloomberg L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83755, 2018 WL 3640780 (July 31, 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>D'Alessio v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>Dawson James Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76440, 2015 WL 7074282 (Nov. 13, 2015)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>Desiderio v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>Epstein v. SEC</i> , 416 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2010) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Galuska v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 2000 WL 347851, (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2000) | 22 |
| <i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , Release No. 87599 (Nov. 22, 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Bruce Zipper</i> , Release No. 82158, 2017 WL 5712555 (Nov. 27, 2017) | 10, 24 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of KJM Sec., Inc.</i> , Release No. 88053, 2020 WL 416696 (Jan. 27, 2020)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Paul H. Giles,</i> Release No. 92177 (June 14, 2021) | 29 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Robbi J. Jones & Kipling Jones & Co., Ltd.,</i> Release No. 91045 (Feb. 2, 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Se. Invs., N.C., Inc. & Frank Harmon Black,</i> Release No. 86097 (June 12, 2019) | 25 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Loftus v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc.,</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18823 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. United States,</i> 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Salt Lake Trib. Pub. Co., LLC v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>Todd & Co. v. SEC,</i> 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977)..... | 23 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 78q-1 | 22, 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 78s | 22, 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a) | 20 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.401 | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| DTC Rule 10..... | 8, 19 |
| NSCC Rule 2A, Section 1.G.ii..... | 8, 19 |
| NSCC Rule 2B, Section 2B(b)..... | 5 |
| NSCC Rule 18..... | 26 |
| NSCC Rule 46..... | 8, 18, 19 |
